
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

GEORGE WEST CRAIGEN,

Defendant-Appellant
Respondent on Review.

Umatilla County Circuit Court
Case No. CF140169

CA A158112

SC S068736

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONENT ON REVIEW,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Umatilla County
Honorable Russell B. West, Judge

Opinion Filed: May 19, 2021

Author of Opinion: LAGESEN, P. J.

Before: Lagesen, Presiding Judge, and Egan, Chief Judge, and Powers, Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

DAVID O. FERRY #974573

Senior Deputy Public Defender

Office of Public Defense Services

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

david.ferry@opds.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CASPER #062000

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

michael.casper@doj.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

...continued

ANNA BELAIS #141046
Oregon Justice Resource Center
PO Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208
amicus@ojrc.info
Phone: (503) 944-2270
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

 Questions Presented and Proposed Rules of Law3

 Summary of the Argument4

 Argument9

 I. The Oregon Constitution requires protection of the right to counsel in order to “counteract[] the handicaps of a suspect enmeshed in the machinery of criminal process,” which further requires prohibiting procedures that undermine such a suspect’s reliance on counsel.....9

 II. This court in *Prieto-Rubio* rejected efforts to narrow the Oregon right to counsel similar to federal limitations on the Sixth Amendment, and opted instead for an objective “reasonably foreseeable” test.11

 III. *Savinskiy* carved out a limited exception to the *Prieto-Rubio* rule, but in doing so did *not* overrule *Prieto-Rubio*, which continues to provide the general rule required to protect the right to counsel under Article I, section 11.....13

 IV. The state’s proposed expansion of the *Savinskiy* exception would impermissibly undermine Article I, section 11.15

 A. The state is correct that a defendant’s constitutional rights are not absolute; but *Savinskiy* did not rely on balancing a defendant’s rights against state interests and, in any event, the state fails to muster a compelling interest to justify having the *Savinskiy* exception swallow the *Prieto-Rubio* rule.15

 B. There is no justification for the state’s proposed limitations on defendants’ Article I, section 11, rights.....17

 V. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the *Prieto-Rubio* test here.....22

VI. The Court of Appeals also applied the proper remedy.....23

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Rock v. Arkansas,
483 US 44, 107 S Ct 2704, 97 L Ed 2d 37 (1987).....16

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 US 618, 89 S Ct 1322, 22 L 3d 2d 600 (1969).....16

State ex rel Juvenile Dep’t v. Rogers,
314 Or 114, 836 P2d 127 (1992)14

State ex rel. Oregonian Pub. Co. v. Deiz,
289 Or 277, 613 P2d 23 (1980) 14, 27

State v. Craigen,
311 Or App 478, 489 P3d 1071 (2021)22

State v. Davis,
313 Or 246, 854 P2d 1008 (1992)14

State v. Dinsmore,
342 Or 1, 147 P3d 1146 (2006)24

State v. Mills,
354 Or 350, 312 P3d 515 (2013)27

State v. Moore/Coen,
349 Or 371, 245 P3d 101 (2010),
cert den, 563 US 996 (2011).....23

State v. Prieto-Rubio,
359 Or 16, 376 P3d 255 (2016) 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 18-23

<i>State v. Savinskiy</i> , 364 Or 802, 441 P3d 557 (2019)	1-3, 5, 6, 13-19, 22, 25, 26
<i>State v. Simonsen</i> , 319 Or 510, 878 P2d 409 (1994)	23, 24
<i>State v. Sparklin</i> , 296 Or 85, 672 P2d 1182 (1983)	7, 9-12, 14, 15, 21
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 305 Or 59, 750 P2d 147 (1988)	16, 17
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 311 Or 119, 806 P 2d 92 (1991)	17
<i>State v. Unger</i> , 356 Or 59, 333 P3d 1009 (2014)	14, 25
<i>State v. Vondehn</i> , 348 Or 462, 236 P3d 691 (2010)	25
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 US 162, 121 S Ct 1335, 149 L Ed 2d 321 (2001)	11, 13
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F 2d 1195 (9th Cir), <i>cert den</i> , 469 U S 824, 105 SCt 101, 83 L Ed 2d 46 (1984)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

US Const, Amend VI	10, 11
Or Const, Art I, § 9	17, 23, 25
Or Const, Art I, § 11	3, 4, 6-18, 20-23, 25-27
Or Const, Art I, § 12	23, 24
ORS 136.432	26
